

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 908
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2022


IMPACT OF COVID-19 AND MEASURES TO REVIVE MSMEs


908. PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) organizations that had to be shut down during the last three years, State-wise;
(b) the quantum of loss suffered by the MSMEs sector during the said period;
(c) the details of operational MSMEs in Bihar during the said period;
(d) the number of beneficiaries in different categories of MSMEs under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme, State-wise; and
(e) the number of applications received under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) and funds approved during the period from 2020-2022, State-wise;


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): The details of number of units closed and quantum of loss in the form of loss of employment for the duration 01.07.2020 to 20.07.2022 as per Udyam portal which was launched on 01.07.2020, is at Annexure-1.

(c): The details of operational MSMEs in Bihar during the said period are given below:-


Number of MSMEs under Udyam registration from 01/07/2020 to 20/7/2022

State Name
Total No. of

Units

Total No. of
Micro

Enterprises

Total No. of
Small

Enterprises

Total No. of
Medium Enterprises

BIHAR 378468 369807 8176 485

Report till 20/07/2022 6:30 PM

(d): The number of beneficiaries in different categories of MSMEs under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme, State-wise is attached at Annexure-2.

 (e) The details of number of applications received under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) and funds approved during the period from 2020-2022 are given at Annexure–3.


******
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Annexure 1
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 908 for  answer on 25.07.2022.


01.07.2020 to 31.03.2021
01.04.2021 to 31.03.2022 01.04.2022 to

20.07.2022
State Name Units Closed Employment

Lost
Units

Closed
Employment

Lost
Units

Closed
Employment

Lost

ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 113 523 57 391
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 0 0 0 0 1 4

ASSAM 0 0 8 89 7 40

BIHAR 18 65 541 2938 173 1207

CHHATTISGARH 4 27 64 340 32 103

GOA 3 4 5 10 1 1

GUJARAT 67 302 492 2632 273 1021

HARYANA 16 40 151 731 101 574
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 2 7 8 32 47 477

JHARKHAND 0 0 134 719 69 897

KARNATAKA 4 8 272 1295 122 1963

KERALA 2 5 137 563 63 304

MADHYA PRADESH 1 3 112 514 163 725

MAHARASHTRA 3 12 1831 8733 815 3348

MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 22 114

MEGHALAYA 0 0 1 45 0 0

MIZORAM 0 0 1 4 1 16

NAGALAND 0 0 1 1 2 16

ODISHA 1 1 118 2912 43 250

PUNJAB 0 0 208 789 78 1039

RAJASTHAN 11 51 312 1294 67 308

SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 0

TAMIL NADU 2 4 591 2571 147 643

TELANGANA 2 10 128 10749 16 136

TRIPURA 0 0 8 23 2 7

UTTAR PRADESH 20 86 494 2536 248 3769

UTTARAKHAND 1 3 32 143 65 303

WEST BENGAL 17 94 153 757 76 719
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS 0 0 9 28 3 12

CHANDIGARH 1 2 21 88 5 17
DADAR AND NAGAR
HAVELI 0 0 4 48 2 3

DAMAN AND DIU 0 0 3 17 1 2

DELHI 0 0 210 1097 141 1320
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 0 0 51 192 24 127

LADAKH 0 0 1 2 1 2

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0

PUDUCHERRY 0 0 8 247 2 4

  175 724 6222 42662 2870 19862

Report till 20/07/2022  5:40 PM

Source: Udyam Registration Portal
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Annexure-2
Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 908 for
answer on 25.07.2022.

ECLGS MSMEs Type Wise State Data As On 30-06-2022


Medium Micro Small Total No of
Guarantees
Issued

Total Loan
Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

State Name No of
Guarantees
Issued

Loan Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

No of
Guarantees
Issued

Loan
Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

No of
Guarantees
Issued

Loan
Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)


ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR

434 8.98 1363 55.68 271 69.54 2068 134.2

ANDHRA
PRADESH

5881 1931.07 205927 3355.69 25584 3696.86 237392 8983.62

ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

344 10.86 1435 28.86 254 33.95 2033 73.67

ASSAM 26942 559.93 511218 1505.46 6086 866.1 544246 2931.49

BIHAR 11217 568.63 756197 2231.58 15722 1115.83 783136 3916.04

CHANDIGARH 650 249.7 4422 212.02 1237 308.19 6309 769.91

CHHATTISGAR
H

4425 1056.54 177209 1359.44 10688 1596.35 192322 4012.33

DADRA &
NAGAR HAVELI

312 113.48 1467 54.14 370 109.25 2149 276.87

DAMAN & DIU 140 93.07 520 25.63 290 65.02 950 183.72

DELHI 10796 4010.16 66447 3202.09 16112 4859.29 93355 12071.54

GOA 220 474.24 10177 209.46 1450 274.05 11847 957.75

GUJARAT 18635 7925.85 286573 6032.34 40785 9048.87 345993 23007.06

HARYANA 11254 2608.6 157987 2990.24 21099 4180.01 190340 9778.85

HIMACHAL
PRADESH

2321 321.02 40097 737.47 5990 724.55 48408 1783.04

JAMMU &
KASHMIR

2335 296.89 25564 519.38 6362 405.9 34261 1222.17

JHARKHAND 6952 622.84 276551 1584.57 10675 1127.5 294178 3334.91

KARNATAKA 13228 4410.92 825723 5255.32 30999 5742.37 869950 15408.61

KERALA 7356 1658.01 501924 3183.95 19068 3285.8 528348 8127.76

LADAKH 10 1.02 685 31.33 128 9.67 823 42.02

LAKSHA DEEP     365 1.95 6 0.09 371 2.04

MADHYA
PRADESH

9433 1456.2 512363 3444.08 25973 2919.86 547769 7820.14

MAHARASHTRA 24052 10671.29 881652 9290.46 62758 12169.84 968462 32131.59

MANIPUR 109 16.97 9070 54.74 445 36.76 9624 108.47

MEGHALAYA 1581 56.42 9384 59.58 285 46.61 11250 162.61

MIZORAM 306 4.26 2906 23.04 239 24.79 3451 52.09

NAGALAND 6 1.22 7122 39.62 162 24.61 7290 65.45

ODISHA 9622 893.3 894430 2418.09 17728 1826.5 921780 5137.89

PONDICHERRY 230 89.21 20792 151.2 1235 186.07 22257 426.48

PUNJAB 5749 1767.54 176367 3121.96 22162 3267.78 204278 8157.28

RAJASTHAN 10825 2453.08 475017 5511.13 39131 5254.18 524973 13218.39

SIKKIM 344 21.83 7000 47.17 801 38 8145 107

TAMILNADU 17794 6786.08 790394 8816.3 62867 10000.72 871055 25603.1

TELANGANA 8249 2750.5 88879 2639.16 21008 3849.24 118136 9238.9

TRIPURA 1999 26.47 59128 190.37 912 56.13 62039 272.97

UTTAR
PRADESH

25420 3286.4 714597 7179.21 45404 5879.9 785421 16345.51

UTTARAKHAND 3541 630.13 60598 967.53 5625 1071.48 69764 2669.14

WEST BENGAL 26377 2977.39 1952340 6007.57 27850 4341.16 2006567 13326.12

Grand Total 269089 60810.1 10513890 82537.81 547761 88512.82 11330740 231860.73
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Annexure – 3


Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 908 for answer on 25.07.2022.

CGTMSE - GUARANTEE APPROVED* DATA

Amount ₹ Crore

    FY 20-21 FY 21-22

Sr. No. States / UTs
No. of
Application

Amount No. of
Application

Amount

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 329 25 374 35

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 163610 1560 49848 1456

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 464 55 628 82

4 ASSAM 12158 673 14918 1262

5 BIHAR 22317 1086 24217 1661

6 CHANDIGARH 1274 97 1382 159

7 CHHATTISGARH 12970 552 9670 776

8
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI 402 31 303 64

9 DAMAN & DIU 324 19 144 38

10 DELHI 12757 1557 15810 2769

11 GOA 2235 135 2218 174

12 GUJARAT 40397 2960 34929 4836

13 HARYANA 18499 1218 22285 2707

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 8572 487 10075 792

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 21371 714 38352 1295

16 JHARKHAND 14996 860 12953 1247

17 KARNATAKA 50974 3225 41028 4308

18 KERALA 28810 1005 18937 1104

19 LADAKH 110 12 205 23

20 LAKSHA DEEP 72 2 11 1

21 MADHYA PRADESH 60835 1893 64108 2651

22 MAHARASHTRA 71850 4416 56027 6840

23 MANIPUR 830 41 1294 101

24 MEGHALAYA 1063 60 886 93

25 MIZORAM 431 30 1029 86

26 NAGALAND 1120 68 1692 139

27 ODISHA 28288 1134 25788 1801

28 PUDUCHERRY 1588 67 1013 74

29 PUNJAB 20379 865 23172 1661

30 RAJASTHAN 32883 1441 38622 2553

31 SIKKIM 340 16 479 34

32 TAMILNADU 61535 3344 44897 4134

33 TELANGANA 22021 1408 24009 1959

34 TRIPURA 1673 58 2020 115

35 UTTAR PRADESH 78655 3727 86616 5628

36 UTTARAKHAND 9671 441 10048 629

37 WEST BENGAL 29789 1618 37033 2887

  TOTAL 835592 36899 717020 56172
* Amount of guarantees approved may be treated as the fund approved during the year.

Source: CGTMSE
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